

- i. In paragraph (f)(1), remove “for the previous crop year” in the first sentence;
 - ii. In paragraph (g)(2)(i) remove “or”;
 - iii. Revise paragraph (g)(2)(ii);
 - iv. Add paragraph (g)(2)(iii);
 - v. Revise paragraphs (g)(3) and (g)(4)(i); and
 - vi. In paragraph (l), remove the word “rancher” and add “rancher, or veteran farmer or rancher” in its place;
 - D. Amend section 4 as follows:
 - i. Revise paragraph (d); and
 - ii. Add paragraph (e);
 - E. Remove and reserve section 5;
 - F. Amend section 7 as follows:
 - i. In paragraph (e)(4)(i), remove the word “rancher” and add “rancher, or veteran farmer or rancher” in its place; and
 - ii. In paragraph (g), remove the word “rancher” and add “rancher, or veteran farmer or rancher,” in its place;
 - G. Amend section 9 as follows:
 - i. Revise paragraph (e), introductory text; and
 - ii. Add paragraph (g);
 - H. Amend section 33 as follows:
 - i. Revise paragraph (b);
 - I. Amend section 36 as follows:
 - i. Revise the heading;
 - ii. Redesignate paragraphs (b) through (e) as paragraphs (a)(1) through (4);
 - iii. In newly redesignated paragraph (a)(2), remove “rancher” and add “rancher, or veteran farmer or rancher” in its place; and
 - iv. Add new paragraphs (b) and (c).
- The revisions and additions read as follows:

§ 457.8 The application and policy.

Common Crop Insurance Policy

1. Definitions

Veteran farmer or rancher. An individual who has served active duty in the United States Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, and Coast Guard, including the reserve components, was discharged or released under conditions other than dishonorable, and:

- (1) Has not operated a farm or ranch;
- (2) Has operated a farm or ranch for not more than 5 years; or
- (3) First obtained status as a veteran during the most recent 5-year period.

A person, other than an individual, may be eligible for veteran farmer or rancher benefits if all substantial beneficial interest holders qualify as a veteran farmer or rancher. A spouse’s veteran status does not impact whether an individual is considered a veteran farmer or rancher.

3. Insurance Guarantees, Coverage Levels, and Prices

- (g) * * *
- (2) * * *
- (ii) Because the incorrect information was determined to be inadvertently reported by you (Simply stating the error was inadvertent is not sufficient to prove the error was inadvertent); or
- (iii) Because the incorrect information was the result of our error or the error of someone from USDA.
- (3) If you do not have written verifiable records to support the information you certified on your production report, you will receive an assigned yield in accordance with section 3(f)(1) and 7 CFR part 400, subpart G, for the applicable units, determined by us, for those crop years for which you do not have such records. If the conditions of section 34(c)(3) are not met, you will receive an assigned yield for the applicable basic unit.

- (4) * * *
- (i) We will correct your approved yield, in accordance with FCIC procedure, by assigning a yield or by using the yield we determine to be correct, for the crop year such information is not correct, and all subsequent crop years;

4. Contract Changes

(d) Not later than 30 days prior to the cancellation date for the insured crop you will be provided, in accordance with section 33, a copy of the changes to the Basic Provisions, Crop Provisions, Commodity Exchange Price Provisions, if applicable, and Special Provisions.

(e) Acceptance of the changes will be conclusively presumed in the absence of notice from you to change or cancel your insurance coverage.

9. Insurable Acreage

(e) Except as provided in section 9(f), and in accordance with section 9(g), in the states of Iowa, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, or South Dakota, native sod acreage may be insured if the requirements of section 9(a) have been met but will:

- (g) Section 9(e) is applicable during the first 4 crop years of planting on native sod acreage that has been tilled beginning on February 8, 2014, and ending on December 20, 2018. Section 9(e) is applicable during 4 cumulative crop years of insurance within the first 10 crop years after initial tillage on

native sod acreage tilled after December 20, 2018.

33. Notices

(b) All policy provisions, notices, and communications that we send to you will be:

- (1) Provided by electronic means, unless:
 - (i) We do not have the ability to transmit such information to you by electronic means; or
 - (ii) You elect to receive a paper copy of such information;
- (2) Sent to the location specified in your records with your crop insurance agent; and
- (3) Will be conclusively presumed to have been received by you.

36. Changes to Yields

(b) If provided in the actuarial documents, you may elect to exclude any actual yield for any crop year when FCIC determines for a county, or its contiguous counties, the per planted acre yield was at least 50 percent below the simple average of the per planted acre yield for the crop in the county for the previous 10 consecutive crop years.

(c) If provided in the actuarial documents, you may elect to limit a reduction to the approved APH yield to a maximum decline of 10 percent of the previous crop year’s approved APH yield when such reduction is due to a decline in production resulting from a natural disaster or other insurable loss, as provided in FCIC procedures.

Martin R. Barbre,
Manager, Federal Crop Insurance Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2019-13686 Filed 6-27-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-08-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Marketing Service

7 CFR Part 989

[Doc. No. AMS-SC-19-0006; SC19-989-1]

Raisins Produced From Grapes Grown in California; Order Amending Marketing Order No. 989; Corrections

AGENCY: Agricultural Marketing Service, USDA.

ACTION: Correcting amendment.

SUMMARY: This amendment implements corrections to typographical and miscellaneous errors in Marketing Order

989, as amended, regulating the handling of raisins produced from grapes grown in California. These changes include removing one duplicate use of the word "Committee" and standardizing several occurrences of non-hyphenated words to their hyphenated form. This document is necessary to inform the public of these non-substantive amendments to the marketing order.

DATES: Effective July 1, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Kathie Notoro, Marketing Specialist or Terry Vawter, Regional Director, California Marketing Field Office, Marketing Order and Agreement Division, Specialty Crops Program, AMS, USDA; Telephone: (559) 538-1672, Fax: (559) 487-5906, or Email: Kathie.Notoro@usda.gov or Terry.Vawter@usda.gov.

Small businesses may request information on complying with this regulation by contacting Richard Lower, Marketing Order and Agreement Division, Specialty Crops Program, AMS, USDA, 1400 Independence Avenue SW, STOP 0237, Washington, DC 20250-0237; Telephone: (202) 720-2491, Fax: (202) 720-8938, or Email: Richard.Lower@usda.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This action makes corrections to Marketing Order 989, as amended, (7 CFR part 989) (referred to as the "marketing order"). The amendments will have no substantive impact and are of a minor and administrative nature dealing with deletion of a duplicate occurrence of a word and standardizing the use of hyphenation. The amendments are effective July 1, 2019. These amendments do not require action by any person or entity regulated by the marketing order.

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 989

Grapes, Marketing agreements, Raisins, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

For the reasons set forth in the preamble, 7 CFR part 989 is corrected by making the following correcting amendments:

PART 989—RAISINS PRODUCED FROM GRAPES GROWN IN CALIFORNIA

■ 1. The authority citation for 7 CFR part 989 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 601-674.

§ 989.62 [Amended]

■ 2. Amend § 989.62 as follows:

■ a. Designating the text of paragraph (b) as paragraph (b)(1);

■ b. Designating the undesignated text following newly designated paragraph (b)(1) as paragraph (b)(2); and

■ c. Removing "CommitteeCommittee" and adding in its place "Committee" in newly designated paragraph (b)(2).

§ 989.158 [Amended]

■ 3. Amend § 989.158(c)(3) by removing the word "interplant" and adding in its place "inter-plant" and removing the word "interpacker" and adding in its place "inter-packer" in the paragraph heading.

■ 4. Amend § 989.159 as follows:

■ a. In paragraph (b)(1), removing "(i)" and "(ii)";

■ b. Revising paragraph (g)(1);

■ c. Redesignating paragraphs (g)(2)(i)(a) through (f) as paragraphs (g)(2)(i)(A) through (F);

■ d. In newly redesignated paragraph (g)(2)(i)(B), removing the word "interpacker" and adding in its place "inter-packer;"

■ e. In newly redesignated paragraph (g)(2)(i)(E), removing "(1)," "(2)," and "(3);"

■ c. Revising paragraph (g)(2)(ii); and

■ d. In paragraph (g)(2)(iv), removing "(a)," "(b)," and "(c)."

The revisions read as follows:

§ 989.159 Regulation of the handling of raisins subsequent to their acquisition.

* * * * *

(g) * * *

(1) *Recovery of raisins.* (i) For the purposes of §§ 989.59(f) and 989.158(c)(4), a packer may recover raisins from:

(A) Residual raisins from his or her processing of standard raisins;

(B) Any raisins acquired as standard raisins which fail to meet the applicable outgoing grade and condition standards;

(C) Any raisins rejected on a condition inspection; and

(D) Residual raisins from reconditioning of off-grade raisins.

(ii) *Provided*, That such recovery under paragraphs (g)(1)(i)(B) and (C) of this section must occur without blending, if the failure to meet the minimum grade standards for packed raisins is due to a defect or defects affecting the wholesomeness of the raisins: *And provided further*, That such recovery under paragraph (g)(1)(i)(D) of this section must occur without blending, except as permitted in § 989.158(c)(4)(ii), and the weight of standard raisins in residual from off-grade raisins shall be credited equitably to the same lot or lots from which the residual was obtained. The provisions of this paragraph (g)(1) are not intended to excuse any failure to comply with all applicable food and sanitary rules and

regulations of city, county, state, federal, or other agencies having jurisdiction.

(2) * * *

(ii) Each such application shall, in addition to the agreement specified in paragraph (g)(2)(iii) of this section, include as a minimum:

(A) The names and addresses of the handler, the buyer, the consignee, and the user;

(B) The quantity of off-grade and other failing raisins and the quantity of raisins residual material to be shipped or otherwise disposed of;

(C) A description of such off-grade raisins and other failing raisins and raisin residual material, as to type or origin;

(D) The present location of such raisins and raisin residual material;

(E) The particular use to be made of the raisins; and

(F) A copy of the sales contract, which may be on a form furnished by the Committee, wherein the buyer agrees:

(1) Not to ship such raisins or raisin residual material to points outside the continental United States or to Alaska;

(2) To dispose of the raisins or raisin residual material only for uses in eligible non-normal outlet(s); and

(3) To maintain complete, accurate, and current records regarding his or her dealings in raisins, retain the records for at least 2 years, and permit representatives of the Committee and of the Secretary of Agriculture to examine all of his or her books and records relating to raisins and residual material.

* * * * *

§ 989.173 [Amended]

■ 5. Amend § 989.173 as follows:

■ a. Removing the word "interhandler" and adding in its place "inter-handler" in paragraph (b)(3) introductory text and paragraph (d) heading;

■ b. Removing the word "nonfood" and adding in its place "non-food" in the heading of paragraph (b)(5);

■ c. Designating the text of paragraph (b)(5)(vi) as paragraph (b)(5)(vi)(A);

■ d. Designating the undesignated paragraph following newly designated paragraph (b)(5)(vi)(A) as paragraph (b)(5)(vi)(B);

■ e. Removing the word "nonacquiring" and adding in its place "non-acquiring" in newly designated paragraph (b)(5)(vi)(B); and

■ f. Removing the words "organically produced" everywhere they appear and adding in their place "organically-produced" in paragraphs (c)(1)(iii), (d)(1)(iii), and (f).

Dated: June 4, 2019.

Bruce Summers,

Administrator, Agricultural Marketing Service.

[FR Doc. 2019-12019 Filed 6-27-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Part 39

[Docket No. FAA-2018-0980; Product Identifier 2017-SW-123-AD; Amendment 39-19669; AD 2019-12-14]

RIN 2120-AA64

Airworthiness Directives; Airbus Helicopters Deutschland GmbH Helicopters

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: We are adopting a new airworthiness directive (AD) for Airbus Helicopters Deutschland GmbH (Airbus Helicopters) Model MBB-BK 117 C-2 helicopters. This AD requires establishing or reducing the life limit of various parts. This AD was prompted by recalculations. The actions of this AD are intended to address an unsafe condition on these products.

DATES: This AD is effective August 2, 2019.

ADDRESSES: For service information identified in this final rule, contact Airbus Helicopters, 2701 N Forum Drive, Grand Prairie, TX 75052; telephone (972) 641-0000 or (800) 232-0323; fax (972) 641-3775; or at http://www.helicopters.airbus.com/website/en/ref/Technical-Support_73.html. You may review a copy of the referenced service information at the FAA, Office of the Regional Counsel, Southwest Region, 10101 Hillwood Pkwy., Room 6N-321, Fort Worth, TX 76177.

Examining the AD Docket

You may examine the AD docket on the internet at <http://www.regulations.gov> by searching for and locating Docket No. FAA-2018-0980; or in person at Docket Operations between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Federal holidays. The AD docket contains this AD, the European Aviation Safety Agency (EASA) AD, the economic evaluation, any comments received, and other information. The street address for Docket Operations is U.S. Department of Transportation, Docket Operations, M-30, West Building Ground Floor, Room

W12-140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Matt Fuller, Senior Aviation Safety Engineer, Safety Management Section, Rotorcraft Standards Branch, FAA, 10101 Hillwood Pkwy., Fort Worth, TX 76177; telephone (817) 222-5110; email matthew.fuller@faa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Discussion

On November 19, 2018 at 83 FR 58191, the **Federal Register** published our notice of proposed rulemaking (NPRM), which proposed to amend 14 CFR part 39 by adding an AD that would apply to Airbus Helicopters Model MBB-BK 117 C-2 helicopters with certain parts installed. The NPRM proposed to require establishing and reducing the life limit of the following parts: Main rotor head—nut, upper and lower quadruple nut, bolts, and inner sleeve; swash plate control ring assembly; rotor flight control collective bellcrank-K; cyclic control rod tube; and upper control forked lever. The proposed requirements were intended to prevent a part remaining in service beyond its fatigue life, which could result in failure of a part and loss of control of the helicopter.

The NPRM was prompted by EASA AD No. 2017-0174, dated September 12, 2017 (EASA AD 2017-0174), issued by EASA, which is the Technical Agent for the Member States of the European Union, to correct an unsafe condition for Airbus Helicopters Model MBB-BK 117 C-2 helicopters. EASA advises that recalculation by Airbus Helicopters has resulted in new or reduced life limits for certain parts. EASA AD 2017-0174 states the life limits are mandatory for continued airworthiness and failing to replace life-limited parts as specified could result in an unsafe condition. To address this condition, EASA AD 2017-0174 requires replacing the affected parts before exceeding their new or reduced life limit.

Comments

We gave the public the opportunity to participate in developing this AD, but we did not receive any comments on the NPRM.

FAA's Determination

These helicopters have been approved by EASA and are approved for operation in the United States. Pursuant to our bilateral agreement with the European Union, EASA has notified us of the unsafe condition described in its AD. We are issuing this AD because we evaluated all information provided by EASA and determined the unsafe

condition exists and is likely to exist or develop on other products of the same type designs and that air safety and the public interest require adopting the AD requirements as proposed except for minor editorial changes. "Bellcrank-K (collective) (4)" was listed in Table 1 to paragraph (e) of this AD, but should have been "Bellcrank-K (collective)" instead. The cost of the parts listed in the Costs of Compliance section have also been updated to reflect current market prices. The updated costs are considered non-substantial. These minor editorial changes are consistent with the intent of the proposals in the NPRM and will not increase the economic burden on any operator nor increase the scope of this AD.

Related Service Information

We reviewed Airbus Helicopters Alert Service Bulletin ASB MBB-BK117 C-2-04A-008, Revision 0, dated April 27, 2017, for Model MBB-BK 117 C-2 and C-2e helicopters. This service information specifies entering into the helicopter records the reduced and new airworthiness life limits for certain part-numbered main rotor head, swash plate, rotor flight controls, cyclic controls, and upper controls parts.

Costs of Compliance

We estimate that this AD affects 128 helicopters of U.S. Registry. We estimate that operators may incur the following costs in order to comply with this AD. Labor costs average \$85 per work-hour.

Replacing a nut takes about 5 work-hours and parts cost about \$3,736 for an estimated replacement cost of \$4,161.

Replacing a quadruple nut upper takes about 5 work-hours and parts cost about \$3,682 for an estimated replacement cost of \$4,107.

Replacing a quadruple nut lower takes about 5 work-hours and parts cost about \$3,819 for an estimated replacement cost of \$4,244.

Replacing a bolt takes about 2 work-hours and parts cost about \$418 for an estimated replacement cost of \$588.

Replacing an inner sleeve takes about 2 work-hours and parts cost about \$20,826 for an estimated replacement cost of \$20,996.

Replacing a control ring assembly takes about 5 work-hours and parts cost about \$11,500 for an estimated replacement cost of \$11,925.

Replacing a bellcrank-K (collective) takes about 4 work-hours and parts cost about \$3,400 for an estimated replacement cost of \$3,740.

Replacing a control rod tube takes about 4 work-hours and parts cost about \$1,197 for an estimated replacement cost of \$1,537.